

**APPEAL NO. 23-2606**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNION GOSPEL MISSION OF YAKIMA WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
Washington State; ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, in her official capacity as  
Executive Director of the Washington State Human Rights  
Commission; and DEBORAH COOK, GUADALUPE GAMBOA, JEFF SBAIH,  
and HAN TRAN, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the  
Washington State Human Rights Commission,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
Case No. 1:23-cv-03027-MKD

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

RYAN TUCKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rtucker@adflegal.org

JACOB E. REED  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
jreed@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    The Mission employs only coreligionists to advance its religious purpose. ....	5
B.    The Washington Supreme Court guts the WLAD’s statutory protection for religious employers. ....	7
C.    The State enforces the WLAD against SPU for employing only coreligionists.....	12
D.    The Mission faces ongoing and imminent harm for employing only coreligionists.....	14
E.    Proceedings below. ....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    The Mission has standing because it is suffering an actual injury, faces imminent future harm, and there is a credible threat of enforcement. ....	22
A.    The Mission is suffering actual, ongoing harm because the WLAD chills its speech and conduct. ....	22
B.    The Mission faces imminent harm because the WLAD prohibits its policy of hiring only coreligionists. ....	25

C.	The Mission faces a credible threat of enforcement.....	27
1.	There is a history of enforcement. ....	28
2.	Third parties can, and often do, enforce the WLAD. .....	34
3.	The State continues to refuse to disavow enforcement.....	37
II.	The Mission’s injury is redressable by a favorable court decision and the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine does not apply.....	39
A.	<i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not apply because the Mission was not a party to—and does not seek to void— <i>Woods</i> . ....	40
B.	The Mission’s injuries are redressable by enjoining the State from using the WLAD to interfere with the Mission’s hiring.....	44
III.	The Mission is entitled to a preliminary injunction and this Court should order one without delay. ....	45
A.	The Mission is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.....	46
1.	The WLAD infringes the Mission’s autonomy to hire coreligionists.....	46
2.	The WLAD is not neutral or generally applicable and fails strict scrutiny.....	51
3.	The WLAD violates the Mission’s right to expressive association.....	55
4.	The WLAD regulates the Mission’s speech based on content and viewpoint.....	57
B.	The Mission satisfies the other preliminary injunction factors. ....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 62  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	19, 38, 43
<i>American Beverage Association v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	45
<i>Apex Abrasives, Inc. v. WGI Heavy Minerals, Inc.</i> , 737 F. App'x 325 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018) .....	32
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	54–55
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Academy</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	46
<i>California Trucking Association v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	27, 37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	51, 53
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40–42

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	31, 47
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	39, 42
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering &amp; Manufacturing Company</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	48
<i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Saudi Basic Industries Corporation</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	39, 40, 43
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	45, 51–52, 58
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	50–53
<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022).....	56
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Company</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	12, 46, 54
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 2023 WL 7121091 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2023) .....	23–24, 32, 37–38

<i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22–23, 25, 27, 33, 36
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	39
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	46
<i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	43
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 30, 36
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33, 36
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3972060 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2023) .....	19, 34–35
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4704711 (W.D. Wash. July 24, 2023) .....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	29
<i>New Hope Family Services v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	56



<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 341 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	39, 41–42
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 317 P.3d 1009 (Wash. 2014).....	10
<i>Olympus Spa v. Armstrong</i> , 2023 WL 3818536 (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2023) .....	31–32
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	46
<i>Pennzoil Company v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	42
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington &amp; North Idaho v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	56, 58
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Company</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	39–40
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) .....	10–11, 34, 40, 46–47, 49
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	39, 41
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	43–44
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	55–56

<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	48–49
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	32
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	4, 22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	17, 21–25, 27–29, 33–34, 36
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	50–51
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21–22, 27, 33, 36–37
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	41
<i>Washington State Human Rights Commission v. Agri-Pack, LLC</i> , WSHRC Case No. 11ESX-0050-11-2 (Wash. State Hum. Rts. Comm’n July 22, 2016).....	29
<i>Washington State Human Rights Commission v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , WSHRC Case No. 17EX-0549-20-1 (Wash. State Hum. Rts. Comm’n Dec. 12, 2022).....	29
<i>Washington v. Matheson Flight Extenders, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 489090 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 10, 2021) .....	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....	46
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	44

*Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission*,  
481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021)..... 2, 10–11, 35, 40

*Yim v. City of Seattle*,  
63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 57

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e ..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 ..... 47

Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300(5) ..... 47

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12926(d) ..... 47

N.Y. Lab. L. § 203-e(2)(a) ..... 55

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.010..... 7, 51

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.030..... 9, 34

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.040..... 8–9, 51

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.120..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.140..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.160..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.180..... 8, 12, 16, 24, 52, 56–57

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.208..... 8, 56–57

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.222..... 51

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.230..... 9, 34

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.250..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.260..... 9

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.310..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Cases*, Washington State Office of the Attorney General ..... 29

Press Release, Washington State Office of the Attorney General,  
Attorney General Ferguson Confirms Civil Rights  
Investigation of Seattle Pacific University (July 29, 2022)..... 26, 35

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. I, § 12..... 10, 4
